the Company’s incorporation, a decrease of $136,800 to deferred tax liabilities and (iv) as a result of the incorrect
treatment of interest related to maintenance reserves for one aircraft as additional reserves rather than income, a
decrease of $103,080 to refundable maintenance reserves.  These amounts were recorded in immaterial amounts prior
to 2006. However, using the dual evaluation approach prescribed by SAB 108, correction of the above amounts would
have been material to earnings for 2006.  In accordance with SAB 108, these adjustments have been reflected  as an
opening adjustment of $540,570 to retained earnings at January 1, 2006.  In addition, comparative information for the
six months and three months ended June 30, 2006 has been adjusted to reflect the adoption of SAB 108, as
summarized below:

For the Six Months Ended
 June 30, 2006

For the Three Months Ended
 June 30, 2006

As reported
previously

As adjusted
under

SAB 108

Increase/
(decrease)
effect of
change

As reported
previously

As adjusted
under

SAB 108

Increase/
(decrease)
effect of
change

O p e r a t i n g  l e a s e
revenue $ 7,534,940 $ 7,534,940 $ - $ 3,833,940 $ 3,833,940 $ -
Maintenance reserves
income - - - - - -
G a i n  o n  s a l e  o f
aircraft 408,840 408,840 408,840 408,840 -
Other 2,391,190 2,391,190 - 3,810 3,810 -

10,334,970 10,334,970 - 4,246,590 4,246,590 -

Depreciation 2,460,960 2,448,970 (11,990) 1,230,770 1,224,770 (6,000)
Interest 2,415,630 2,415,630 - 1,251,370 1,251,370 -
Management fees 1,383,250 1,379,640 (3,610) 685,100 683,300 (1,800)
Maintenance 3,333,320 3,333,320 - 779,490 779,490 -
Professional fees and
other 466,840 466,840 - 173,900 173,900 -

10,060,400 10,044,400 (15,600) 4,120,630 4,112,830 (7,800)

Income before taxes 274,970 290,570 15,600 125,960 133,760 7,800
Tax provision 84,380 106,790 22,410 40,360 51,560 11,200
Net income $ 190,590 $ 183,780 $ (6,810) $ 85,600 $ 82,200 $ (3,400)
Earnings per share:
  Basic $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ - $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)
  Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ - $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: AEROCENTURY CORP - Form 10QSB

15

AeroCentury Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

June 30, 2007

2. Adoption of SAB 108 and FSP AUG AIR-1 (continued)

As discussed in Note 1, the Company adopted FSP AUG AIR-1 on January 1, 2007.  The effects on the Company’s
statement of operations as a result of the retroactive restatement of the Company’s results of operations for the six
months and three months ended June 30, 2006 were as follows.

For the Six Months Ended
 June 30, 2006

For the Three Months Ended
 June 30, 2006

As adjusted
under

SAB 108

As reported
under FSP
AUG
AIR-1

Increase/
(decrease)
effect of
change

As adjusted
under

SAB 108

As reported
under FSP
AUG
AIR-1

Increase/
(decrease)
effect of
change

Ope r a t i ng  l e a s e
revenue $ 7,534,940 $ 7,534,940 $ - $ 3,833,940 $ 3,833,940 $ -
M a i n t e n a n c e
reserves income - 1,548,230 1,548,230 - 756,480 756,480
Ga i n  o n  s a l e  o f
aircraft 408,840 33,690 (375,150) 408,840 33,690 (375,150)
Other income 2,391,190 (5,320) (2,396,510) 3,810 3,810 -

10,334,970 9,111,540 (1,223,430) 4,246,590 4,627,920 381,330

Depreciation 2,448,970 2,315,180 (133,790) 1,224,770 1,160,170 (64,600)
Interest 2,415,630 2,415,630 - 1,251,370 1,251,370 -
Management fees 1,379,640 1,379,640 - 683,300 683,300 -
Maintenance 3,333,320 2,736,540 (596,780) 779,490 1,644,060 864,570
Professional fees
and other 466,840 466,840 - 173,900 173,900 -

10,044,000 9,313,830 (730,570) 4,112,830 4,912,800 799,970

I n c o m e / ( l o s s )
before taxes 290,570 (202,290) (492,860) 133,760 (284,880) (418,640)
T a x
provision/(benefit) 106,790 (46,940) (153,730) 51,560 (78,030) (129,590)
Net income/(loss) $ 183,780 $ (155,350) $ (339,130) $ 82,200 $ (206,850) $ (289,050)
Earnings/(loss) per
share:
  Basic $ 0.12 $ (0.10) $ (0.22) $ 0.05 $ (0.13) $ (0.18)
  Diluted $ 0.12 $ (0.10) $ (0.22) $ 0.05 $ (0.13) $ (0.18)

3. Aircraft and Aircraft Engine Held for Lease

At June 30, 2007, the Company owned eight deHavilland DHC-8-300s, three deHavilland DHC-8-100s, three
deHavilland DHC-6s, fourteen Fokker 50s, two Saab 340As, six Saab 340Bs, two Fokker 100s and one turboprop
engine which are held for lease.  During the second quarter, the Company purchased two Fokker 100 aircraft which
are subject to leases with a regional carrier in the Netherlands Antilles for terms expiring in January 2012.  During the